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 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
KMC Telecom III LLC (“KMC III”), KMC V, Inc. (“KMC V”), and KMC Data LLC. (collectively “KMC”) through undersigned counsel, submit this post-hearing reply brief in the above-styled docket involving KMC and Sprint-Florida Incorporated ("Sprint"). 

In its Brief (“Sprint Brief” or “Spr. Br.”), Sprint mischaracterizes the record evidence and regulatory precedent and attempts to distract the Commission, by resorting to ad hominem attacks against KMC’s expert, (Spr. Br., 21), and dwelling on trivialities such as a name change of PointOne.  No amount of argument justifies overlooking Sprint’s failure to meet its burden of proof.  Sprint’s perceptions and positions are not the measure by which the Commission should determine this matter or judge KMC’s service.  Behind Sprint’s bluster is a void left by a lack of investigation of the facts.  The PSC must not speculate what the evidence may have been had Sprint prosecuted its claims thoroughly, but focus on Sprint’s failure to show KMC was wrong to treat PointOne as an enhanced service provider (“ESP”) and an end user customer, Sprint’s failure to show the traffic in question was interexchange traffic subject to access charges, Sprint’s failure to show KMC knowingly delivered to Sprint interexchange traffic subject to access charges over local trunks violating state law, Sprint’s tariff, and the interconnection agreements, and Sprint’s failure to support the damages it seeks by a preponderance of the evidence, withholding data that would permit independent evaluation of the same.
In this Reply Brief, space allows KMC to focus only on the most serious shortcomings of Sprint’s arguments.   KMC rests on its opening brief on Issues 3, 9, and 10, in their entirety, and in repsonse to those arguments from the Sprint Brief not addressed here.

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1ISSUE 1:
THE Public Service Commission’s jurisdiction to address THE CLAIMS
In its discussion under Issue No. 1, Sprint’s claim that the Commission has jurisdiction over this matter overlooks the most significant detail:  the traffic at issue is almost exclusively that of a single end user customer who sent IP-enabled services traffic over local PRIs for termination in the Ft. Myers and Tallahassee markets.  KMC Br. 9, 24-25.  KMC demonstrated that the FCC long ago held that IP-enabled enhanced services traffic is by nature inherently interstate,
 and more recently reserved to itself the determination whether and how specific IP-enabled services, such as the VoIP traffic of KMC’s customer PointOne, should be classified and regulated.  See KMC Br. 5-7.  Last year, after Sprint filed its Complaint, the FCC explained that "this Commission [the FCC], not the state commissions, has the responsibility and obligation to decide whether certain regulations apply to other IP-enabled services . . ..”  Vonage Declaratory Ruling, 19 FCC Rcd. 22404, ¶ 1 (2004)(emphasis added).  To date, the FCC, exerting its jurisdiction over IP-enabled traffic, has declined to extend access charges generally to any class of such services, e.g., VoIP, instead issuing narrow decisions that focus on the regulatory status and treatment of specific IP-enabled services. Ironically, Sprint itself underscores the jurisdiction of the FCC to determine the regulatory treatment of IP-enabled services and, thus, the compensation issues raised by the Complaint, by relying heavily upon the FCC’s two AT&T declaratory rulings.  Sprint cites this order on no fewer than 36% of its pages dealing with the critical Issues Nos. 1 and 4 through 6.  See e.g. Spr. Br. 7-8, 16, 24, 29-31, 35-37.
Currently, the FCC has pending a major rulemaking proceeding addressing the regulatory treatment of IP-enabled services, including VoIP.  IP-Enabled Services, 19 FCC Rcd. at  4904, ¶¶ 61-62 (soliciting comment on whether VoIP should be subject to access charges).  Failure to recognize the FCC’s primary jurisdiction to determine the proper regulatory treatment of PointOne’s traffic presents significant risk of conflicting rulings from this Commission and the FCC and disparate, irreconcilable policies: a risk that will be avoided if the PSC declines to exercise jurisdiction here and dismisses the Complaint.  Just in the past month, two federal courts presented with this very same question recognized  the risk of conflicting holdings and the importance of FCC review whether specific IP-enabled services are subject to access charges, deferring to the FCC’s jurisdiction.  Frontier Telephone at 10-11 (attached hereto as Exhibit “A”);  Southwestern Bell at 8 (noting that “[t]he FCC’s ongoing Rulemaking proceedings concerning VoIP and other IP-enabled services make deferral particularly appropriate in this instance,” dismissing a much-publicized SBC complaint against PointOne for access charges); (attached hereto as Exhibit “B”).   This Commission, too, should recognize the FCC’s jurisdiction over the issues Sprint’s Complaint raises, avoid the risk of irreconcilable holdings and policies, and dismiss the Complaint without prejudice for lack of jurisdiction. 

ISSUE 2:
WHETHER KMC Data LLC and KMC V, Inc.  ARE PROPERLY parties 

Sprint concedes the primary basis for naming KMC Data and KMC V in the Complaint is that they are certificated in Florida and parties to interconnections agreements.  Spr. Br. 9.  The flaws in Sprint’s “logic” are monumental.  Moreover, Sprint has mustered no evidence that would make either party even potentially liable.  The claims against them should be dismissed.  

Simply being a party to an interconnection agreement is neither an element of nor particularly relevant to any of Sprint’s claims.  Underscoring the point, neither KMC Data’s nor KMC V’s initial agreement with Sprint was in effect until after PointOne migrated its business from KMC in June 2004, as the Commission’s own records reveal.  See Commission Clerk Document No. 03491 (Apr. 8, 2005); Document No. 03490 (Apr. 8, 2005).  

After full opportunity to conduct discovery, Sprint cites to no evidence tying KMC Data or KMC V to actions making either party liable under the three counts of the Complaint.  Sprint admits that it “has no evidence [KMC Data provides service to customers in Florida], but still includes KMC Data as a party because it has entered into a Florida interconnection agreement with Sprint.”  Spr. Br. 9-10 (emphasis added).  It is amazing that Sprint refuses to voluntarily dismiss KMC Data after conceding that KMC Data did not have any customers and did not exchange traffic with Sprint in Florida.  As to KMC V, in addition to KMC V’s after-the-fact interconnection agreement, Sprint relies on the ownership of the numbers assigned to the PointOne PRIs and the use of KMC V’s OCNs when KMC III ordered interconnection trunks.  Id., 10-11.  But Sprint has not demonstrated such allegations incriminate KMC V.  These facts do not amount to the sending of traffic to Sprint, which is fundamental to each of  Sprint’s claims.  Given Sprint’s failure to demonstrate that KMC Data and KMC V sent traffic to Sprint (leaving aside the other details of Sprint’s claims), its claims, by definition, have no merit against either of these two carriers.  They should be summarily rejected.

ISSUE 4:   
DETERMINING jurisdictional nature and compensation of traffic 

End Points Do Not Definitively Determine Jurisdiction and Compensation. Sprint’s simple maxim — a call’s jurisdiction is dictated by the endpoints, and the jurisdiction determines compensation – cannot be universally and uncritically applied. See Spr. Br.15-18.  Unreflective application of this test fails to mirror today’s regulatory landscape because all IP-enabled enhanced services traffic, regardless of the endpoints, is jurisdictionally interstate, i.e., subject to the FCC’s regulatory jurisdiction, as discussed under Issue 1, supra.  See also KMC Br. 5-8.  
Significantly, compensation for traffic – a separate question from jurisdiction per se – is  subject to a similar outcome: regardless of the end points of the communications, an ESP is entitled to access the public switched telephone network (“PSTN”), whether for termination or origination, by purchasing local services.  See KMC Br. 6-8, 17-19. See also Issue No. 5, infra; ESP Exemption NPRM,  2 FCC Rcd 4305, ¶9 (1987) (FCC considered lifting ESP access charge exemption in view of lesser risk of 'rate shock' since both terminating and originating access charges had decreased.); AT&T Declaratory Ruling, 19 FCC Rcd. at 7464-65, ¶¶ 11-13 (determining whether, for purposes of terminating access charges, specific service was a telecommunications or information service, and therefore subject to ESP exception).  When an ESP obtains access to the PSTN through local services, the communications services supporting its enhanced services traffic are entitled to local treatment,
 demonstrating that the “end points” of traffic are not the “be all and end all” for compensation purposes.  Cf. Bell Atlantic, 206 F.3d at 5-7 (questioning blind application of end point analysis for compensation purposes in the context of ISP-bound traffic).  If Sprint’s test universally applied for compensation purposes, there would be no access charge exemption.
Here, jurisdiction and compensation for the traffic in question – the PointOne traffic making up the overwhelming majority – should be dictated by the fact that PointOne represented itself as an ESP supporting VoIP applications, and KMC had no reason not to rely on that self-certification.  KMC Br. 8-11, 25-28.  Consequently, pursuant to FCC policies regarding enhanced and IP-enabled services, KMC properly provided PointOne local service.  Thus, the traffic should be treated as local for compensation purposes subject only to the reciprocal compensation KMC has already paid.  See id.., 25-28, 39-40; Issue Nos. 1, supra, and 5, infra.


VoIP and Enhanced Services Are Not Mutually Exclusive Categories.  Begrudgingly, if silently, acknowledging that the access charge exemption is an exception to its end points approach, Sprint argues that VoIP traffic categorically is not enhanced services traffic.  Spr. Br. 19.  Significantly, Sprint cites to no support for this assertion, not surprising since this is an inaccurate assessment of FCC statements.  While not comprehensively deciding whether every form of VoIP is exempt from access charges under the ESP exception, the FCC’s prior holdings and statements make clear that the vast majority of IP-enabled services, including VoIP, have been treated as subject to the exemption.  In opening the pending Intercarrier Compensation docket, the FCC noted: “long-distance calls handled by ISPs [Information Service Providers
] using IP telephony are generally exempt from access charges under the enhanced service provider exemption.”  Intercarrier Compensation, 16 FCC Rcd. at 9657, ¶ 6 (emphasis added).
  

The FCC’s statements are germane because the traffic at issue is VoIP, a form of IP-enabled service generally overlapping with IP telephony. Rather than being mutually exclusive categories as Sprint argues, all three of these “categories” can be enhanced or information services to which the exemption applies.
  IP-enabled services include “services and applications relying on the Internet Protocol family” which “could include digital communications capabilities of increasingly higher speeds, which use a number a transmission network technologies, and which generally have in common the use of the Internet Protocol.”  IP-Enabled Services, 19 FCC Rcd. at 4863, n.1.  The FCC, although not adopting a formal definition, considers as VoIP “any IP-enabled services offering real-time, multidirectional functionality, including, but not limited to, services that mimic traditional telephony.”  Id. at n.7; IP-Enabled Services E911 Order and NPRM, FCC 05-116, ¶ 24 (same definition).  Furthermore, as used in the FCC’s Report to Congress, “IP-telephony” includes both broadly described computer-to-computer IP telephony and the even more broadly delineated phone-to-phone IP-telephony, with the Commission recognizing that neither category is homogeneous.  Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd. at 11507-08, 11516-17.  Accordingly, the various terms “VoIP,” “IP-enabled services,” and “IP telephony” are not circumscribed and distinct as Sprint would have the Commission conclude.  In short, Sprint hopes to have this agency overlook its failure to rebut PointOne’s representation as an ESP providing VoIP services.   In response, the Commission should make Sprint suffer the consequences of failing to investigate the nature of PointOne’s services more deeply in light of that representation, or to name them as a defendant in this case, as SBC did in the Eastern District of Missouri. See Southwestern Bell, supra.
As discussed above, the FCC’s statements make clear that VoIP, (1) can be a form of enhanced services, (2) is a form of IP- telephony, which is generally exempt from access charges, and (3) includes at least some forms of IP-telephony, some of which are information services exempt from access charges.  Significantly, in the very proceeding considering new rules on intercarrier compensation, the FCC stated that IP-telephony, including most VoIP, currently are exempt from access charges.  The traffic here, on the record assembled, should be deemed exempted from access charges.  Sprint has not met its burden of proof, in light of PointOne’s consistent representations that it was a provider of VoIP services which were not substantially similar to those at issue in the AT&T petition.  See, e.g., KMC Br. 8-11, 22, 25-26; Exh. 61 PointOne FCC Comments).  See also Exhs. 8, 60 (excerpts from www.pointone.com); Tr. 181-183 (Menier Rebuttal at 3-4); Tr. 151-52 (Johnson Direct at 20-21); Exh. 30 (Calabro Dep. at p. 12, ll. 11-17; 13, l. 11 to p. 14, l. 3). Sprint’s glib dismissal of the applicability of the ESP exemption is inadequate and unsupported by the FCC’s policies and rulings.  

Sprint Misnterprets the AT&T Declaratory Ruling.  Instead of addressing as a whole the body of FCC rulings discussed above and in KMC’s Brief, Sprint primarily relies on a misreading of the AT&T Declaratory Ruling  for the proposition that the VoIP at issue here is not exempt from access charges.  The AT&T Declaratory Ruling, however, is very narrow and made on a clear record of the type of traffic at issue. AT&T Declaratory Ruling, 19 FCC Rcd. 7457, 7464-65 ¶¶ 11-12.  The AT&T Declaratory Ruling involved 1+ calls where there was no net protocol conversion and no enhanced features or functions and the question of applying access charges to the IXC.  The traffic at issue there was not synonymous with VoIP in general.  VoIP includes services that, despite mimicking traditional telephony in many ways – for example, through origination and/or termination over the PSTN through presubscribed or dial-around carriers – augment the basic service component with some degree of data processing or give an end user the ability to change the form or content of the transmitted information, which was not true for AT&T’s service.  As Mr. Calabro explained, the aspects of a service that make it enhanced need not be obvious from the way the communication is originated or terminated but may include capabilities available to a customer while connected through a circuit switched connection.  Exh. 30, Calabro Dep. p. 15, ll. 3-10.  PointOne’s website explains that the enhanced capabilities offered by PointOne to its customers are accessible because the traffic is routed through its network, en route to another end user.  Id. p.13, ll. 11-15, 22-25; p. 14, ll. 1-3; p. 30, l. 24 to p. 31, l. 10; p. 93, ll. 15-19; KMC’s Response to Staff’s 2nd Set of Interr., Interr. 21.  This occurs in that very zone between the originating IXC and KMC that Agilent’s Sam Miller acknowledged the methodology as set forth in the Agilent study could not address.  Exhs.  23-24, Miller Dep. at 36, ll. 2-14; 37, ll. 9-10; 40, ll. 15-24; 41, ll. 15-17. 
Sprint Mischaracterizes KMC Position.  Sprint completely misrepresents KMC as claiming that all service purchased by an ESP is local for all purposes.  See Spr. Br. 19.  To the contrary,  KMC contends that, following FCC precedent, if an ESP purchases local services, they are local for termination purposes and carrier compensation.  KMC Br. 6-8, 17-19.

In conclusion, Sprint’s advocacy of a simplistic end points analysis ignores the ESP exemption, especially ramifications for the issue of whether KMC should pay access charges in this case.  If the Commission finds it has jurisdiction over Sprint’s claims, rather than reward Sprint’s obfuscation, the Commission should find KMC properly sold local services to PointOne and is not subject to access charges. No additional compensation from KMC is appropriate.

ISSUE 5:
WHETHER KMC VIOLATED Section 364.16(3)(a), Florida Statutes

When one looks behind the rhetoric, Sprint’s Brief highlights that it failed to meet its burden of proof that KMC violated Section 364.16(3)(a), F.S., and therefore owes access charges.  To prevail on its claim and prayer for relief, Sprint must prove that KMC (1) sent interexchange traffic subject to access charges over the local interconnection trunks, (2) that it did so knowingly, (3) that the remedy for such violation is for KMC to pay access charges, and (4) the amount of access charges that are owed.  Sprint’s factual and legal arguments all fall short, as explained below.

First, Sprint failed to meet its burden to show that KMC sent interexchange traffic subject to access charges over local trunks.  Sprint relies heavily on so-called “correlated call records,” which provide some information about how a very small percentage of the traffic at issue was originated, to show the calls were “plain old long distance” service subject to access charges.  Spr. Br. 22.  Relying on correlated call records alone is like calling a painting of someone’s head a full-body portrait.  Not only are the correlated calls only about 2.5% of the calls in question, Exhs. 17 and 33 (Wiley Dep., WLW-2 at 8), Sprint has offered precious little evidence about them, certainly not enough in today’s complex telecommunications environment to conclude that the calls are “plain old long distance” subject to intrastate access charges.  Moreover, the Agilent focus on correlated calls makes clear that Sprint knows nothing about the communications once they are handed off by Sprint local, other than the identity of the IXC entity to which the traffic was directly delivered.  Id. at 3, 8, 10-14; Miller Dep. at 36, ll. 2-14; 37, ll. 9-10; 40, ll. 15-24; 41, ll. 15-17.  Of course, it is within Sprint’s “zone of ignorance” that the entity representing itself as an ESP handled the traffic.  Further, all but one of the correlated calls that Sprint examined in detail in its rebuttal testimony and discovery responses are dial-around calls.  Exh. 41 (Burt Rebuttal JRB-2).  As such, these calls were directed to a platform.  Thus, one cannot conclude with any certainty in light of the other evidence KMC proffered that this is simply plain old telephone service.  As KMC made clear in discovery, various VoIP services can be reached through dial-up connections.  Exh. 6, KMC’s Response to Staff’s 2nd Set of Interr., Interr. 21.  Merely looking at the origin of a communication (whether direct dial or dial-around) cannot dictate what the proper regulatory classification and treatment of that communication is.  


The significance of Sprint’s gap in knowledge is magnified because of the representations of PointOne, which Sprint chose to leave unrebutted.  The unchallenged testimony of Chris Menier – Sprint chose not to depose him – is that PointOne came to KMC as an ESP provider of VoIP, seeking local PRIs in order to access the local markets in Ft. Myers and Tallahassee.  See generally Menier Rebuttal.  Sprint does not question that an ESP could obtain local services for this purpose. The critical question before this Commission, therefore, is whether KMC was justified in relying upon PointOne’s representation or had reason to believe it was false.  

Sprint seizes upon one phrase within a series of e-mails between Mr. Menier and PointOne at the time the PRIs were being established as supposed evidence that PointOne sought to evade access charges that Sprint believes otherwise would be due for the traffic PointOne generated over the PRIs.  Spr. Br. 41.  However, as Mr. Menier explained, he was not making any attempt to avoid legally applicable access charges but rather that he understood that access charges did not apply to PointOne’s enhanced services traffic, while ILECs like Sprint, for obvious reasons, would take the position that access charges to applied to enhanced services.  Tr. 183-185, Menier Rebuttal, at 4, ll. 15-18; 5, ll. 9-18; 6, ll. 7-17.  He was correct because Sprint’s Brief twice accuses KMC, not of knowingly sending access traffic to Sprint over local trunks, but knowing that Sprint would perceive the traffic to be access traffic. Spr. Br. 41.  However, the Menier-PointOne e-mail was merely proof of KMC’s knowledge that Sprint likely would not afford PointOne the treatment under the ESP exemption to which it was entitled, whereas KMC would, a Sprint position that was confirmed in Mr. Burt’s deposition.  Exh. 18, Burt Depo. at 69.  KMC’s foreknowledge of Sprint’s probable perception neither violates Florida law nor triggers an obligation to investigate its own customer further.  The existence or potential for accusations and perceptions by Sprint are not the standard by which PointOne’s actions or representations, or KMC’s acceptance of those representations, are to be judged.

Sensing that PointOne’s representations to KMC might justify KMC’s position, Sprint tries to characterize them as belated attempts by two “conspirators” to cover their tracks.  Spr. Br. 24.  Sprint claims no mention was made of PointOne’s services being enhanced until 2004, after Sprint made its demand for payment and around the time of the FCC’s AT&T Declaratory Ruling.  Spr. Br. 29.  However, Sprint conveniently but unforgivably overlooks that, before the PRIs were even in place, PointOne had represented the nature of its services as VoIP.  Tr. 183-184, Menier Rebuttal at 4, ll. 8-10; 5, ll. 1-3; Exh. 7 (KMC’s POD 15, emails).  As explained above, VoIP largely falls within the scope of IP-telephony services, which historically have been exempt from access charges.  Nor is VoIP mutually excluded from categorization as enhanced services, id., as Sprint contends.  See e.g. Spr. Br. 34.
 

Sprint’s high cards were all played out after its initial parlay describing the correlated call records to which KMC has more than responded, as recapped above, by demonstrating persistent and self-willed gaps in Sprint’s knowledge about the traffic, the diversity of methods by which enhanced and IP-enabled services are offered and originated today, and PointOne’s representations regarding its business which KMC reasonably accepted. 
  However, Sprint makes an abrupt about-face regarding the endpoints of the communications and plays its deuce: regardless of where the communications originated, the traffic was interexchange because one end of PointOne’s PRI lines was in Orlando.  Spr. Br.19-20.
  KMC has demonstrated at length that the PRIs were, without any qualification, associated in all material respects solely with the Ft. Myers and Tallahassee local calling areas, KMC Br.19-21, 24-25, which even Sprint’s Access Tariff bears out.  Sprint Florida Access Service Tariff, Section E2.6 (“Local Calling Area” is defined as "a geographical area, as defined in the Company's General Subscriber Service Tariff, in which an End User (Exchange Service Subscriber) may complete a call without incurring MTS charges.” (emphasis added))   The absurdity of Sprint’s argument – that the physical location of the end user customer dictates the type of service rather than operational realities – is borne out by the “solution” that Sprint’s argument allows, namely, make the PRI loop shorter, i.e., require PointOne to bring the traffic itself to Ft. Myers or Tallahassee before sending it over KMC’s PRI loops.  That “solution” would not change the communication end points or the network realities that the only switching or routing that KMC performed was in the local Ft. Myers and Tallahassee markets, that the only local calls PointOne could complete were to the Ft. Myers and Tallahassee local calling areas, and that anyone dialing the PointOne numbers from the putative local market of Orlando would have to dial 1+ to make the attempt.
 Id.

Second, Sprint Failed to Show That KMC Acted “Knowingly.”  As explained in the preceding paragraphs (see also KMC Br. 8-11, 25-28), KMC reasonably relied upon PointOne’s representations that it was an ESP eligible for local PRI lines.  KMC’s Brief anticipated most of Sprint’s arguments in this regard, and those rebuttals will not be repeated here.  Id.  In its Brief, Sprint suggests for the first time that the fact that PointOne's PRIs were configured for outbound calling only is further evidence that KMC should not have ignored that PointOne was not what it represented itself to be.  Spr. Br. 23.  Rather than having the sinister significance with which Sprint would invest in it, this merely reflects that PointOne had a need to terminate its enhanced VoIP traffic in the Ft. Myers and Tallahassee markets.  It is a neutral fact vis-à-vis Sprint’s claims, and it is not inconsistent with KMC’s understanding or PointOne’s representations to KMC.  Sprint’s real motive for mentioning this is its argument that the FCC’s exemption applies only to traffic from the local PSTN bound for ESP.  Spr. Br. 40.  Sprint builds this argument on an isolated reference in an FCC rulemaking notice 20 years after the agency adopted the enhanced services exemption. Id. If one reviews the FCC’s cases establishing and reiterating the exemption, whether in 1983, 1988, 1997 or later, including the one cited by the FCC when it stated that originating access charges are exempt, the FCC never mentions that the exemption applies only to ESP-bound traffic.  Indeed, even in the notice cited by Sprint, the FCC does not say that the exemption is inapplicable to outward-bound traffic.  Instead, the FCC has always plainly stated that ESPs can access the local market through local services for use of which they cannot be assessed access charges.  KMC Br.,  see e.g. ONA NPRM, supra., MTS and WATS Market Structure, supra. ESP Exemption, supra., AT&T Declaratory Ruling, supra. If Sprint were correct, one certainly would have expected the FCC to have made it explicit when it was first adopted by requiring ESPs to qualify for the exemption by ordering inbound service only.  The FCC, as Sprint knows, has never said this.

Further, if the exemption was limited to ESP-bound traffic, the AT&T Declaratory Ruling petition could have been resolved instantly.  In its petition in that case, AT&T stated plainly that it was paying originating access charges voluntarily, asking only whether terminating access charges applied.  AT&T Declaratory Ruling, 19 FCC Rcd. at 7464-65, ¶¶11-13.  If Sprint was correct, the Commission would not have engaged in its analysis of whether AT&T’s service was telecommunications or information service, but would have disposed of the petition by reminding AT&T and the industry that the exemption applied only to originating access charges.  The FCC did not do this.  
Third, Sprint Has Failed to Show That Its Remedy, If KMC Is Found to Have Violated the Statute Is for KMC to Pay Access Charges.  In its opening Brief, KMC fully explained why, if access charges are due for the traffic, they are due from the IXCs to whom the traffic was sent, or from PointOne (or intermediate IXCs, if any), although adjustments to KMC’s reciprocal compensation would be required.  KMC Br. 14, 30-31, 40, 42. See also Issue No. 7, infra.   Sprint’s Brief simply assumes that the remedy for any statutory violation is for KMC to pay access charges.   In short, Sprint failed to even address its burden on this point.

Finally, Sprint Has Failed Its Burden of Proof Regarding the Amount of Access Charges to Which It Would Be Entitled.    Assuming arguendo that Sprint proved that KMC violated Section 364.16(3)(a), and that KMC was obligated to pay Sprint access charges on such traffic, Sprint has failed to substantiate its damage calculation.  Sprint’s apparent inability to render a bill does not absolve Sprint of billing accountability.  Despite numerous criticisms of its damages calculations in the record, Sprint failed to address the lack of sufficient data in some months, the inexplicable four month spike in rates during the peak traffic periods, and several other anomalies removing any confidence in its calculations.  See discussion at KMC Br. 30-36.  Sprint carries the burden of rendering a verifiable and justifiable bill, and has not met it.   

Ignoring that the record has been closed, Sprint’s Brief offered two alternate calculations in the space of four sentences as supposed independent verification of its calculation after having denied KMC and the Commission access to the underlying data.  Spr. Br. 27-28.  Sprint offered no support in the form of affidavit or explanatory exhibit.
  As an initial matter, these alternate calculations should simply be stricken from the record.  Moreover, these alternatives show a variation in Sprint’s calculations of several hundred thousand dollars, hardly a trivial amount and creating more doubt about Sprint’s original numbers.  Further, these alternatives do not account for the quantitative deficiencies detailed by KMC.  The range of results stemming from Sprint’s “alternatives” further underscores the need for a review of the underlying data – not to determine liability (the lack of evidence in the record for liability speaks for itself) – but to determine the relief Sprint would be entitled if liability exists. Sprint acknowledges that its calculations started from these underlying records, Spr. Br. 2, 25, and the Commission, under Section 364.16(s)(b), is to have access to all relevant customer records and accounts.
 

The very fact that Sprint presented its alternatives, while they do not address the deficiencies identified by KMC, reveals the lack of comfort Sprint had in its numbers and makes clear the need for an accounting.  

ISSUE 6:
WHETHER the traffic WAS enhanced services traffic


As discussed above in Issue 5, Sprint bears the burden of demonstrating that the traffic in question the traffic in question was subject to access charges.  While Sprint asserts, based on the review of Agilent-system-generated CDRs that the traffic in question is indistinguishable from interexchange traffic (Spr. Br. 29), Sprint has also admitted that it cannot differentiate between access and enhanced traffic using the methods that it chose. See KMC Br. 16, 26, 27. As such, Sprint’s assertion of indistinguishability is not probative.

The principal stumbling block in Sprint’s way, and the one it cannot overcome given its decision to proceed solely against another LEC, is that PointOne has always represented itself not only to KMC, but to the public, as an ESP.  KMC responds to those arguments in Issue No. 4, p. 5, and Issue No. 5, p. 10-12, supra.

Second, Sprint claims that, because PointOne at one point began using “enhanced services” in the company name, this implicates PointOne in a cover-up.  Spr. Br. 24.   This lacks logic.  Before motives can be attributed to this alleged name change – for which there could be a hundred explanations – Sprint should bring PointOne in as a party or at least depose its representatives.  This argument, while it merits no rebuttal, highlights how Sprint is grasping at straws to overcome its failure to develop a record to meet its burden of proof.


Third, Sprint seizes on a rhetorical flourish, averring that IP-enabled traffic cannot, by “any stretch of the imagination,” be classified as information or enhanced services.  Spr. Br. 30.  If that were true, how does Sprint explain, to name just a few examples, (1) the pending FCC IP-Enabled Services docket in which this is one of the primary issues under consideration, (2) two federal courts recently deferred to the FCC’s primary jurisdiction to determine whether VoIP providers are subject to access charges, (3) a federal bankruptcy court decision earlier this year found an entity roughly sitting in PointOne’s position not subject to access charges under existing precedent, Exh. 62 (Transcom Enhanced Services), (4) that the FCC took pains to describe the decision in the first AT&T Declaratory Ruling very narrowly and note the decision was subject to change, 19 FCC Rcd. at 7457-58, and (5) the FCC itself has never even found that all traffic with IP-in-the-middle is subject to access charges, as manifested by its second AT&T Declaratory Ruling.  KMC Br. 7-8.  Sprint’s compulsion to ignore current FCC policy and expand the scope of the FCC’s limited actions on the subject of IP-enabled services as though broad principles had been established merely reveals the lack of support for Sprint’s claims.

Fourth, Sprint argues that KMC did not treat PointOne as an ESP end user customer because it did not assess a surcharge which Sprint alleges applies to enhanced services traffic in lieu of access charges.  Spr. Br. 32, 33.  This is a gross misreading of the FCC’s decisions that places under suspicion Sprint’s entire discussion of regulatory decisions purportedly applicable to this case.  The surcharge which Sprint refers to was designed to address the so-called “leaky PBX” situation and applies only to interstate private lines, whereas the ESP exemption was truly an exemption.  The FCC has always made the distinctions clear, although both the ESP exemption and the “leaky PBX” surcharge were adopted in the FCC’s 1983 MTS and WATS Market Structure, 97 FCC 2d 682, ¶¶ 80-83. 
[T]he policy problems underlying the ESP exemption and the rules for the leaky PBX traffic are different. The former is based on concerns about rate shock on ESPs from the application of access charges; the latter is based on the inability to distinguish leaked interstate traffic from ordinary local calling over certain end user lines. Thus, the ESP exemption represents an affirmative decision to provide ESPs with special treatment; the leaky PBX rules are not really an "exemption" at all (in the sense of an affirmative policy determination that leaked traffic should receive special treatment), but a pragmatic accommodation to measurement difficulties.  
ONA NPRM, 4 FCC Rcd 3983, ¶ 41 (emphasis added).  KMC recognizes that ESPs may theoretically purchase interstate special access services subject to the surcharge in some such circumstances, specifically, where a special access service between customer locations ends in a PBX that is capable of leaking interexchange traffic into the PSTN.  However, KMC’s PRI services were not special access services between customer locations – rather they were local services utilizing long loops to give PointOne access to KMC’s switches in Tallahassee and Ft. Myers, and thus designed for placing calls within the local calling areas.  PointOne’s PRIs did not end in a PBX in either market, from which traffic could be leaked, and the FCC has never assessed a special access surcharge on local services, including local PRIs.

Finally, Sprint cites statements from IP-Enabled Services to the effect that VoIP traffic should be subject to the same compensation regime as other traffic.  Spr. Br. 36.  There, the FCC was speaking prospectively about possible policy changes.  This case is not a proper forum to articulate and apply policy; Sprint’s claims must be resolved on the facts and under current law.  When that law is applied to the record Sprint has developed and those agreements are interpreted, as discussed herein, there is no additional compensation due for the traffic at issue.
ISSUE 7:
WHETHER KMC VIOLATED SPRINT’S ACCESS TARIFF

Sprint is bound by the terms and conditions of its access tariff on file with the PSC whenever it seeks to assess access charges, KMC Br. 39, which applies to all three of Sprint’s claims.   Sprint, revealingly, never cites the tariff sections KMC allegedly violated nor explains how assessing access charges against KMC would be consistent with its tariff.  Spr. Br. 38-39 (Issue No. 7, discussion).  As explained in Issue 5, the traffic was not interexchange traffic.  See also KMC Br. 22-25.  Rather, the traffic should be treated as local traffic given the nature of KMC’s customer.  Further, KMC itself did not act as an IXC, but as a local carrier, providing local PRIs to PointOne.  See Issue No. 6, supra; KMC Br. 22-25, 38.  Under Sprint’s tariff, it may assess access charges only against end user customers and IXCs for the origination or termination of interexchange traffic.  Section 6 of that tariff, which governs the switched access services at issue, makes clear that "Switched Access Service, . . . is available to customers for their use in furnishing their services to end users . . .." Sprint Florida Access Tariff, Section E6.1.  In short, the switched access services are designed to be assessed against a carrier customer whose end user customer pays for the interexchange call.  KMC did not act in such a capacity vis-à-vis the calling parties who originated the communications.  Even if KMC did have liability for access charges under Sprint’s tariffs, Sprint’s calculations must be subject to an accounting.  See Issue No. 5, supra; KMC Br. 14-15, 30-36.
ISSUE 8:
WHETHER KMC VIOLATED ITS Interconnection Agreements with Sprint


KMC rebutted Sprint’s arguments that KMC sent Sprint interexchange traffic over local trunks and did so knowingly.  See Issue No. 5, supra; KMC Br. 22-30.  That rebuttal applies equally applicable to Issue No. 8, and is incorporated herein by reference.  Even assuming for the sake of argument that KMC did knowingly send interexchange traffic over local interconnection trunks, that does not mean that KMC is liable for access charges.  The interconnection agreements provide that access charges, if they are owed, are governed by the parties’ tariffs.  As discussed in Issue No. 7 above, access charges apply only to IXCs and end users. Therefore, under the agreements themselves, the only relief, if KMC violated the agreements, is for an adjustment to reciprocal compensation payments KMC and Sprint have already made.
ISSUE 11:
appropriate payment arrangements IF COMMISSION FINDS A VIOLATION 

If this Commission finds that KMC owes Sprint additional compensation for the terminated traffic, the applicable interest rate would be the statutorily determined rate of 0.0058% per month (or 0.0001918% per day) and not the 1.5% per month claimed by Sprint in its Brief.  Compare Fl. Stat. § 55.03; 2005 Rates from the Fl. Dept. of Financial Svcs., http://www.fldfs.com/ofr/baking/interest.htm , with Spr. Br. 45-46.  As Sprint notes in its Brief, under all three agreements between the parties, the applicable interest charges are the lesser of the maximum rate set by law or 1.5%.  See Spr. Br. 45, n. 14.  Therefore, the statutorily set rate of 0.0058% per month (or 0.0001918% per day) is applicable.  
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   KMC V, Inc., and KMC Data LLC
� 	See, e.g., MTS and WATS Market Structure, 97 FCC2d 682, 715 ¶ 83; ESP Exemption, 3 FCC Rcd. 2631, 2631, ¶ 2.  See the attached Appendix identifying the full citations for the shorts forms used. 


� 	Sprint also asserts, generally, that KMC’s statements should not be believed because KMC went so far as to argue that KMC III was not a proper party.  Spr. Br.11.  This is a complete fabrication.  KMC never claimed that KMC III should not be named.  Rather, KMC’s witness observed that if the Commission took Sprint’s flawed argument to its logical conclusion, then even KMC III would not be a proper party.  See Tr. 178; Johnson Rebuttal at 19.  Notably, preceding the cited observation is the “the bottom line” assertion that “KMC III is the only proper party …”  Sprint is overreaching in the hope of defending its unsupportable decision to not drop KMC V and KMC Data as defendants.  Now that the record is closed –and the lack evidence on this particular issue is plain – Sprint’s shot-in-the-dark claims against KMC V and KMC Data have been revealed as baseless.


More specifically, Sprint challenges KMC’s credibility by suggesting that KMC has “changed its story” with respect to KMC V.  Spr. Br. 11.  KMC has explained that Sprint’s apparent confusion on this matter is attributable to KMC’s reorganization of which Sprint was informed at the time, a fact which Sprint continually neglects to mention.  See Tr. 137, Johnson Direct at 6, l. 15 to p. 7, l. 7; Exh. 26, Johnson Dep. at 24-28.  Sprint was notified that it was dealing with KMC III dealing for services and billing purposes.  Tr. 138, Johnson Direct at 7, ll. 3-7.  There was no attempt to mislead Sprint.  Such attempts to question KMC’s veracity underscores Sprint’s reliance upon unsupported innuendo rather than the record.


� 	The FCC  has consistently and repeatedly held that enhanced services traffic, which VoIP has historically been treated as,  in most of its forms, is exempt from access charges and thus may be treated as local in nature.  Id.; Non-Accounting Safeguards, 11 FCC Rcd. at 21905, 21955-58; see also Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd. at 11507-08, 11516-17, Intercarrier Compensation, 16 FCC Rcd at 9613. 


� 	Treating PointOne as an end user customer per the exemption but allowing Sprint to charge KMC access charges would undermine the exemption because KMC would be entitled and expected to pass through the costs to its customers, such as PointOne.  Sprint’s argument to the contrary, Spr. Br., 33-36, is baseless and would represent unsound public policy. 


�   The statutory “information service” is essentially synonymous with the definition of enhanced service.  Non-Accounting Safeguards, 11 FCC Rcd at 21905, 21955-58; Report to Congress, 13 FCC Rcd. at 11507-08, 11516-17.


�   The FCC has also stated that IP telephony “threatens to erode access revenues for LECs because it is exempt from the access charges that traditional long-distance carriers must pay.”  Intercarrier Compensation.,  16 FCC Rcd. at 9657, ¶ 133 (emphasis added).  	


�   An enhanced service contains a basic service component underlying the offering but also involves some degree of data processing (e.g., information storage or retrieval, or a net protocol conversion) that changes the form or content of the transmitted information.  Computer II Inquiry, 77 FCC 2d at 419-22; Third Computer Inquiry,  2 FCC Rcd at 3081-82, ¶¶ 64-71. 


� 	The absence of subsequent contemporaneous communications between KMC and PointOne regarding the nature of the latter’s services is totally understandable.  Once PointOne’s local services were set up, why would one expect, as a matter of day-to-day operations absent some external event (such as a change in the regulatory environment), carrier and customer repeatedly go over settled ground?  The fact that KMC made further inquiries in early 2004, after Sprint demanded that KMC pay access charges for the PointOne traffic, as explained by KMC witness Johnson, was merely prudent in the circumstances, just as it was prudent to inquire after the AT&T ruling, even though PointOne had already migrated the bulk of its traffic off of the PRIs.  See KMC Br. 9-10.  This is especially the case because KMC did not know, when Sprint first demanded payment in late 2003, of the paucity of Sprint’s evidence against KMC.  It was conceivable at the time that Sprint had knowledge about PointOne that KMC was not privy to, a conjecture that would have been proven false by the quality of Sprint’s prosecution of this matter.  


� Sprint’s testimony and discovery responses made clear it does not behave materially different than KMC did in this case when a self-certifying ESP approaches Sprint requesting local service.  KMC Br. 26-27.  Sprint’s opening Brief does not raise any new arguments or point to evidence requiring further discussion of the point here.


� 	This argument a last ditch effort for Sprint because the PSC has need to reach this argument only after concluding that KMC relied reasonably on PointOne’s representations.  


�  As KMC witness Twine made clear, the numbers that appeared as charge party numbers for the PRI trunks, which Sprint tried to call and found were non-working, were the billing telephone numbers and used for no other reason.  Moreover, PointOne only required the ability to send its services to the two markets.  Exh. 27, Twine Dep. at 45, ll. 9-25; 46, ll. 1-25; 47, l. 1; 48, ll. 4-25; 49, ll. 1-2.


� Unlike Sprint’s earlier calculations, where KMC could at least confirm some of the arithmetic, these alternatives leave many questions as to even the simple math since Sprint, guilty of many an elementary school math teacher’s refrain, did not show its work.  Regarding the first alternative, was the supposed average PIU weighted or not, and why?  Was an average determined for each market or not, and why?  Moreover, by simply averaging the PIUs, and then applying that average to each month over the month in question, Sprint was simply presenting a rough order approximation of its original calculations, so the small variation of about 1 % is not all that surprising.  As for the second alternative calculation, the use of the one day a month sample as an independent check (albeit off by 6%) is highly suspect.  Not only are the calculations Sprint engaged in totally opaque to KMC and the Commission, Sprint’s witness Ritu Aggarwal made perfectly clear that one could not get to the numbers Sprint actually used in its calculations using the one-day-a-month sample, discrediting the second alternative as having no rigor before it was even conceived.  Exh.22 (Aggarwal Dep. at 100, l. 22 to p. 101, l. 12; 103, l. 23 to p. 104 l. 3.  Further, Sprint has stated that it did not provide that sample to allow KMC to recreate the damages calculations.  Id. at 101, ll. 5-9.  Without seeing Sprint’s actual calculations or work papers, and knowing the assumptions it made, one cannot determine decisively confirm the alternatives were fortuitous results for Sprint, or results that lends any real credence to the original numbers (or were simply two alternatives selected out of some larger number of alternative calculations Sprint performed because they most closely approximated the original calculations offered with Ms. Aggarwal’s testimony).  In short, rather than lend support for the original numbers, the alternatives Sprint offers in its Brief confirm the need for an accounting, in the event the Commission finds that KMC has any liability for access charges in this case.


� 	Nor, as Sprint suggests, Br. 27-28, are the Agilent study numbers a reliable verification of Sprint’s calculations.  Extrapolating Agilent’s seven day analysis from September 2003 to that entire month yields results markedly different, and even more overstated, than Sprint proffered with Ms. Aggarwal’s testimony.  For example, Agilent’s percentage of intrastate access traffic for the seven days ranges from 48-74% depending on the trunk, Exh. 33 (Wiley Direct., WLW-2 at 13), whereas the Sprint numbers for the months of September are 37 and 38% for the two markets.  Exhs. 21-22 (Aggarwal Depo at 84, 95 and Depo Exhs. 3-4).  Further, Agilent estimated “lost access revenues” of approximately $29,174 for the seven days, which translates (multiply by 30/7) to almost $130,000 for the month, whereas Sprint reported an adjustment of $190,000 for that month.  Id. Accordingly, even a cursory comparison of Sprint’s numbers with the Agilent study highlights that Sprint’s results are markedly different than the Agilent study and are not confirmed by it.
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